## **Big Rivers Electric Corporation**



710 West 2<sup>nd</sup> Street Owensboro, KY 42301 www.bigrivers.com (270) 827-2561

December 11, 2023

## VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Ms. Linda C. Bridwell Executive Director Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

> Re: In the Matter of: Electronic Application of Big Rivers Electric Corporation for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity Authorizing the Conversion of the Green Station Units to Natural Gas— Fired Units and an Order Approving the Establishment of a Regulatory Asset — Case No. 2021-00079

## Dear Ms. Bridwell:

In compliance with Ordering Paragraphs No. 4 and No. 5 of the Public Service Commission's June 11, 2021, Order in this matter directing Big Rivers Electric Corporation ("Big Rivers") to file "as built" drawings; a certified statement that the construction has been satisfactorily completed in accordance with the contract plans and specifications; and documentation of the total costs of the construction authorized by the Order, Big Rivers submits the below statement related to total construction costs and the attached copy of confidential "as built" drawings for the construction, as well as a certified engineer's statement of completion.

Final invoices are still being received and the total cost of the project is forecasted to be \$44,864,114.82. Construction costs associated with this project will be classified into the following transmission plant account in accordance with the Uniform System for Accounts for electric utilities:

Ms. Linda C. Bridwell December 11, 2023 Page 2

RUS Account	Account Description	Asset Descriptions
312	Boiler Plant Equipment	Natural Gas Pipeline
		Natural Gas Valves
		Natural Gas Burners (Boiler)
		Natural Gas Heater
		Meters, Wiring, Fittings, Scanners
		Gas Detectors

This letter constitutes the Read1st file required by 807 KAR 5:001 Section 8(5).

The Commission excused no parties to this proceeding from its electronic filing procedures. Please feel free to contact me should you have any questions regarding this filing.

Sincerely,

/s/ Senthia Santana

Senthia Santana Associate Attorney senthia.santana@bigrivers.com